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Q:    Please State Your Name, Business Address, And Occupation. 

A. My name is John Lambie and I am a Principal Groundwater Hydrologist of E-PUR, 

LLC, an engineering and scientific consultancy. My business address is 4061 SW 

Chesapeake Avenue, Portland, OR 97239.   

Q. On Whose Behalf Are You Testifying in This Docket? 

A. I am testifying on behalf of Intervenors Mel and Connie Kroker. 

Q: Please Briefly Describe Your Education And Experience. 

A: In 1983, I received a BS in Earth & Planetary Sciences at the Massachusetts Institute 

of Technology, and in 1984 received an MS in Sediment Mechanics also at the 

Massachusetts Institute of Technology. Since earning my MS, I have received 

additional professional level training in groundwater modeling, risk assessment, 

decision benefit analysis, and data statistics and interpretation. I possess more than 30 

years of experience providing analyses, opinions and recommendations as a licensed 

professional engineer, geologist, and engineering geologist on projects throughout the 

United States and specifically in Oregon for the past 17 years of my professional 

career. My experience includes evaluation and modeling of water resources, 

groundwater hydrology, aquifer testing and well analysis, engineering-evaluation and 

design of water-resources projects, engineering cost-benefit analysis, subsurface 

chemical transport, engineering cost-benefit analysis, and water demand and 

conservation. I have evaluated water availability and water use at the basin scale and 

site scale for a wide variety of water resource projects. The groundwater resource 

projects have included domestic wells, municipal and industrial supply planning and 

evaluation, agricultural water supply from groundwater and water supply for habitat 

areas. My Witness Qualifications Statement is found at Exhibit Kroker/101. 

///// 
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Q: Have You Previously Submitted Testimony Before The Public Utility 

Commission Of Oregon (“The Commission”)? 

A: No. 

Q: Have You Previously Submitted Testimony Before Any Other Type Of 

Tribunal? 

A: Yes. I have been retained as an expert on a variety of legal cases. I have testified on 

cases before both state and federal courts. In addition to courtroom testimony, I have 

provided written opinions and had my deposition taken on a number of matters that 

settled before trial. I have testified in court proceedings at least nine (9) times and 

have been deposed no less than 21 times. 

Q: In Those Proceedings, Were You Asked To Testify On Groundwater 

Hydrology? 

A: Yes. 

Q: Were You Asked To Testify On The Groundwater Conditions That Would 

Determine The Production Of A Well Or Many Wells? 

A: Yes. 

Q: Have You Testified Before On The Interrelationships Between Different Wells? 

A: Yes 

Q: What Types Of Conditions Lead To Well Interference Among Different Wells? 

A: Principally three things, (1) completion of the wells in the same aquifer and aquifer 

zone, (2) proximity of the wells to one another, and (3) the rate of extraction from the 

wells. 

Q: Is Well Interference Always Detrimental? 

A: No. If there is a highly productive aquifer such as the Columbia River Basalt Group 

(“CRBG”) then the hydraulic well interference is minimal and there are no 
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detrimental effects from mutual well interference(s).  

Q: Can You Please Explain? 

A: The lowering of groundwater pressure during extraction (drawdown) decreases with 

increases in the aquifer transmissivity. Because the CRBG aquifer zones have such 

high transmissivity the resulting drawdown for each water supply well is very, very 

small causing no discernible interference.  

Also if the aquifer has a sufficient source of recharge annually to meet the local demands, as 

evidenced by a record of stable annual groundwater levels, then there is no 

cumulative detrimental effect from water supply wells extracting from the same zones 

in the same aquifer.  

Q: Can One Determine How Resilient The Water Supply Is In An Aquifer By 

Looking At Wells? 

A: Yes. The best evidence for this is the historic record of groundwater-pressure 

elevations over time in an aquifer.  

Q: What Type Of Information Would Lead One To Conclude From A Number Of 

Wells That A Particular Aquifer Is Healthy? 

A: The fluctuation of groundwater hydraulic heads fits a seasonal and longer 

term pattern of declines in hydraulic head during summer months and annual or longer 

drought periods and increases in hydraulic head during winter months and annual or longer 

periods of normal and above normal precipitation.   

Q: What Type Of Information Would Lead One To Conclude From A 

Number Of Wells That A Particular Aquifer Is Being Used At A Rate That Is Resulting 

In The Increasing Reduction Of Available Ground Water Supply?  

A: A chronic lowering of hydraulic heads over time from year to year as measured 

during the same season of each year.  
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Q: Are You Providing Any Exhibits With Your Testimony?  

A: Yes. 

Q: What Is The Purpose Of Your Testimony? 

A: The purpose of my testimony is to discuss my analysis of a total of six (6) water 

supply wells located within and around the Mountain Home Water District (the 

“District”), that (a) have historically and currently provide water to the water system 

of the District, or (b) are nearby wells not part of the water system.   

Q: Could You Please Provide A Summary of Your Analyses To The Commission? 

A: I assessed the water wells of the Mountain Home Water District for their current and 

future utility as water supply sources for the District.  

The Mountain Home Water District has effectively replaced Well 3 with Well 5 after their 

well driller (Olsen-Pulliam Well Drilling, Inc.) damaged Well 3 after repairing the 

borehole and then improperly attempting to case or line the borehole out of 

accordance with Oregon Well Construction Standards.  

It is possible that Well 3R can be rehabilitated using a 4-inch pump protecting well liner if 

damage to the borehole by Olsen-Pulliam Well Drilling can be overcome. Repair of 

Well 3R may be of benefit to the District in providing a safer and more reliable 

supply of water than in the past. 

The District has previously relied upon Well 2 to provide water to the District’s pump house 

and this practice should be discontinued absent extensive testing of water quality 

from Well 2 and a video logging of Well 2 to attempt to ascertain its construction and 

suitability for domestic water supply.  

Extraction of groundwater over the past 43 years by the District’s wells and those other wells 

nearby have not lowered groundwater pressures and thus water is and should remain 

available to all current users of groundwater in the area. 
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Q: What Is The Type And Source Of Information You Relied On In Preparing 

Your Analysis And Testimony? 

A: My assessment and testimony is based on information I acquired through my 

completion of a site visit to see and consider a total of six wells in question as well as 

through my review of information provided by Intervenors, documents of public 

record maintained by the Oregon Water Resources Department that document the 

construction and performance of the wells, and information provided by the District 

in response to data requests. I completed the site visit on Friday October 28, 2016. 

During that portion of the site visit to assess the District’s wells and water system, I 

was accompanied by counsel for Intervenors Mel and Connie Kroker, Intervenor Mel 

Kroker, counsel for Keith Ironside, and Mr. Keith Ironside.  

Q: What Were The Wells That You Considered In Completing Your Assessment Of 

The Water System?  

A: I assessed a total of six (6) wells which I will refer to as “Well 1,” “Well 2,” “Well 

3,” and “Well 3R” (both of which refer to Well 3, however, the reference to “3R” is 

made to acknowledge that this well was later subject to alteration by the District thus 

requiring the submittal of a new OWRD Water Supply Well Report and assignment 

of a new OWRD Well ID), “Well 4,” “Well 5,” and “Well 6.” A plat map that has 

been edited to show the general location of each of the wells is attached as Exhibit 

101. This map is used for illustrative purposes only and Intervenor Mel Kroker 

prepared it and provided it to me.   

Q: Could You Describe Each Of The Districts Wells You Assessed?  

A: In consideration of counsel for the District’s letter dated April 29, 2016 providing the 

Mountain Home Water Districts responses to Staff Data Request Nos. 01-13, which 

was provided to me by Intervenor Mel Kroker at the request of his counsel, each of 
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the following four wells is listed as part of the District’s water system in the 

information provided: Well 2, Well 3, Well 3R, and Well 5. Under Item 5 of the April 

29, 2016 letter, a collapsed well is discussed. Based on my site visit, Well 3 is the 

well that the District alleges collapsed. The District owns a total of three 

wells/boreholes: “Well 2,” “Well 3/3R” (Well 3 was altered to “Well 3R” and is 

currently a well borehole and not a water supply well), and “Well 5.”   

 (Well 2) 

 This well has no Water Supply Well Report on file with OWRD. It is located on the 

property at 2351 SW Buckman Road, which property I understand belongs to Mr. 

Keith Ironside. The completion of Well 2 predates June 1973 based upon the map of 

the Belford Subdivision Water System Design – Distribution (Kent W. Cox, 

Consulting Engineer Sheet 1 of 3, June 1973). Because there was no Water Supply 

Well Report available and it was not part of the scope for my site visit on October 28, 

2016, I cannot make a determination as to the depth of the borehole.  

 (Well 3) 

 Well 3 was completed in 1973 as shown on OWRD Water Supply Well 

Report CLAC_03814, a true and correct copy of which report is attached as Exhibit 

102. The well was drilled through 8 feet of topsoil, then broken rock to 85 feet, and 

lastly thru 515 feet of relatively competent basalt bedrock to a total depth of 600 feet 

as described in Exhibit B. Well 3 was completed with an 8-inch casing down to 91 

feet bgs. Static water level in Well 3 in 1973 was found to be 352 feet below ground 

surface (bgs). Well 3 is listed as part of the District’s water system in the information 

provided to me (Jennie Bricker letter dated April 29, 2016 in response to PUC Staff 

Data Request Nos. 01-13). Under Item 5 of the April 29, 2016, Well 3 is identified 
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as the collapsed well with some apparent confusion as to who owns the well (I have 

been provided no records indicating Keith Ironside is the owner of the well).   

(Well 3R) 

Well 3 was altered on March 15, 2016 by Vance Wagner of Olsen-Pulliam Well 

Drilling as shown on OWRD Water Supply Well Report CLAC_72134, a true and 

correct copy of which is attached as Exhibit 102.  The well casing was marked as 

Well #L118524. Water Supply Well Report CLAC_72134 denotes that the 8-inch 

diameter borehole during alteration was drilled out and cleared to 600 feet. It notes 

that the borehole had caved at 385 feet prior to alteration. It then states that a well 

casing with a 6.5-inch outer diameter (OD). This is a 6-inch inner diameter (ID) 

casing of 0.25-inch thick steel walls for a total OD of 6.5 inches. This casing is listed 

on the Water Supply Well Report as being outfitted with a drive shoe attached on the 

inside. The report for Well 3R states that this casing got lodged at a depth of 340 feet 

in the 8-inch diameter borehole, reportedly due to the borehole being crooked. Other 

facts on the log demonstrate that the 6.5-inch OD casing was cutoff at a depth of 220 

feet. The Water Supply Well Report states that alteration work was then abandoned 

on March 15, 
 
2016. It also states that a new well was drilled.   

(Well 5) 

Well 5 is a new well started on March 15
, 
2016 and completed by Olsen-Pulliam 

Well Drilling on March 31, 2016 as described on Water Supply Well Report 

CLAC_72170, a true and correct copy of which is attached as Exhibit 102. The well 

has been given OWRD Well # L118525. Well 5 is located roughly 5 feet laterally 

from Well 3/3R and is 600 feet deep. Well 5 borehole was drilled through basalt 

material that appears to be essentially the same as that on Water Supply Report for 
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CLAC_03814 for Well 3 (Exhibit 102). Static water level in Well 5 was 355.7 feet 

bgs on March 31, 2016.   

Q: Could You Please Describe The Other Nearby Wells Which Are Not A Part Of 

The District’s Water System?  

A. I identified three additional wells within a 400 foot radius of the District’s wells. I 

will refer to these additional wells as “Well 1,” “Well 4,” and “Well 6.” 

(Well 1) 

An existing well at 2505 SW Buckman Road. Like the District’s Well 2, this well 

does not have Water Supply Well Reports filed with the OWRD and its completion 

predates June 1973 based upon the map of the Belford Subdivision Water System 

Design – Distribution (Kent W. Cox, Consulting Engineer Sheet 1 of 3, June 1973).    

(Well 4) 

Well 4 was drilled on September 7, 2000 and is located at 2450 SW Buckman Road 

which is indicated on its Water Supply Well Report CLAC_56106 (Exhibit 102) as 

owned by a Bill Renz. Ownership and location of the well was confirmed in the field 

by Intervenor Mel Kroker.   

(Well 6) 

Well 6 was drilled on June 20, 2016 and is located at 2391 SW Buckman Road. I was 

told by Intervenor Mel Kroker that the well is owned by the Belridge Water LLC, an 

entity created by the Don Rushmer. The ownership and construction of the well is 

confirmed by Water Supply Well Report CLAC_72275 (Exhibit 102). 

Each of the wells with well completion logs (Well Nos. 3/3R, 4, 5, and 6) is described 

as being completed into basalt with notations of grey/brown coloration, some bands 

as porous (taken as porphyritic basalt with closed vesicles rather than porous as 

interconnected pores are not found in basalt bedrock), and internal fractured zones 
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within the basalt which are characteristic of water producing intervals in the basalt 

aquifers of the Columbia River Basalt Group. Static water levels in each of these 

wells were measured between 352 feet bgs to 370 feet bgs when they were 

constructed according their respective Water Supply Well Reports. 

Q: What Were The Results Of Your Site Visit On October 28, 2016? 

A: I was able to take a physical inventory of the number, types and general conditions of 

the Mountain Home Water District’s Wells and Pump House (a pump house is the point from 

which water supply is controlled and distributed to a water-supply system as contrasted to a 

well house holding a well and that well’s power supply). A description of my findings 

follows. 

(Well 3R)  

Well 3R was found to be located in a roofed, access controlled, pump-house for the 

Mountain Home Water District that is roughly 10 feet by 16 feet in dimension with a 

poured concrete floor. Well 3R is located approximately 1-foot inside an exterior wall 

of the District’s pump-house. At the surface Well 3R has an 8-inch ID thin-walled 

steel casing rising approximately 15 inches above the concrete floor (see photos in 

Exhibit 103). The wellhead was found to be outfitted with a well-casing adapter 

consisting of two semi-circular steel plates top and bottom with a rubber bushing 

between them. Upon inspection air was found to be rushing out of the wellhead 

through the openings in the adapter. The adapter has a ½ inch diameter threaded 

opening that had no bolt or cap on or in it that day. This well-casing adapter was 

seated in the riser pipe but was found to be not tightened down to engage the rubber 

bushing that day. This wellhead casing adapter was removed for my inspection of 

Well 3R. The inspection consisted of lowering a clean well-depth sounding probe 

twice, the first time to measure the static water level and the second to identify the 
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total depth of the well. Water level was measured using blue carpenter’s chalk on the 

sounding probe cable; static water level in Well 3R was measured at 362.1 feet below 

top of casing (TOC). The total depth of Well 3R was then sounded by lowering the 

weighted cable, marked in 0.25-foot increments, until tension decreased and then 

raising the cable gently to feel the transition of the weight lifting off the bottom and 

the corresponding increase in tension. Depth of Well 3R was estimated to be 600.15 

feet below TOC. In addition observations were made during the well depth sounding 

of changes in the tension on the weighted sounding probe cable; one decrease in 

tension was noted during cable descent at 372 feet below TOC and then increases in 

cable tension were noted during sounding cable removal at depths of 476 feet below 

TOC and then continuously from 337 where cable tension increased and remained 

until 202 feet below TOC where the cable tension decreased notably.  

(Mountain Home Water District Pump House) 

The pump house for the Mountain Home Water District contains two pressure-

regulation tanks that are configured to the original outbound water pipe along with 

two new outbound pipes which Mr. Ironside reported are for new home-service 

connections. These pressure regulation tanks are connected by electronic pressure 

gauge to a well pump-controller. The pump controller is currently connected to Well 

5 and appears to turn Well 5 on when water is needed to maintain system pressure 

(Well 5 cycled on and off during my time in the pump house). Well 5 is piped into the 

pump house to the pressure regulation tanks which control the pressure of the water in 

the District’s water distribution system . See photos in Exhibit 103. Relic traces of the 

original tank concrete saddles were observed on the floor which confirmed the 

location of the original 2-inch steel vertical outlet line shown on the Plan drawing 

entitled Belford Subdivision Water System Design –  Details (Kent W. Cox, 
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Consulting Engineer Sheet 3 of 3, June 1973). That active 2-inch vertical steel pipe 

porting through the floor is shown on the system plan drawings as connecting to a 6-

inch diameter supply line for the Mountain Home Water District. Two additional 2-

inch diameter PVC sleeves porting through the floor were noted that correspond to 

points on this same plan drawing sheet 3 of 3 for future water system connections.  

(Well 5) 

Well 5 was found to be located approximately 3 feet outside the wall for the District’s 

pump house on the same wall as Well 3R, placing it approximately 5 feet from Well 

3R. Well 5 is installed using a pitless adapter rising perhaps 2-feet above ground 

surface. As noted previously Well 5 is controlled by the pump system inside the 

building that was reportedly used for Well 3 prior to its alleged collapse and 

subsequent alteration to Well 3R. A photo of the Well 5 wellhead is provided in 

Exhibit 103. 

(Well 2) 

Well 2 was located in the yard of 2351 SW Buckman Road. The wellhead is located 

perhaps 75 feet east-southeast of the District’s pump-house and appeared to be 

completed with a modern pitless adapter at the ground surface. A long section of 1.5 

inch ID PVC piping, perhaps 70 feet in length, was observed laying in the yard of 

2351 SW Buckman Road between the Well 2 well head and pump house that was not 

in use but reportedly had been used to act as an intertie to the District’s pump house 

by tieing into the plumbing at a separate pump house for Well 2 to meet the pressure 

regulation demands of the District’s distribution system. On the day of inspection 

Well 2 was configured to supply water out a separate supply line to an unidentified 

water use.  

(Other Observations During the Site Visit) 
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The wellheads for Well 4 and Well 6 were observed as a matter of record during my 

site visit. Each well is outfitted with a pitless adaptor. In addition the location of the 

Well 6 pump house was noted and the alignment of the piping from it that currently 

serves the homes at 2425 and 2395 SW Buckman Road which were reported to have 

been previously served by the Mountain Home Water District.  

Q: What Is The Significance, If Any Regarding Your Assessment Of Each Well? 

A: (Well 3/3R) 

Well 3R was found to be open over the entire interval of the original borehole. Minor 

obstructions were denoted by the behavior of the sounding tape. The drag felt on the 

sounding tape from 337 feet to 202 feet may be due to the bottom weight dragging 

along the sidewall of the 6.5-inch OD steel casing that is reportedly jammed into the 

original borehole at an angle due to the borehole having irregular vertical alignment.  

It is our professional opinion that the Well 3R alteration work conducted by Olsen-

Pulliam Well Drilling on March 15, 2016 was not in accord with Oregon well 

construction standards
1
 and ended up compromising the utility of the well borehole 

unnecessarily. Furthermore attempting to install a heavy-gauge steel liner of 6.5-inch 

OD into a 600-foot deep 8-inch ID borehole was inappropriate as it lacked reasonable 

lateral tolerances and predictably did not meet with success. Further the 6.5-inch OD 

steel well casing appears to have been cutoff at a depth greater than 200 feet based on 

our field findings and Water Supply Well Report CLAC 72134 with its drive shoe left 

in place. 

                                                 
1
 Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 690-210-0155 (1) - Additional Standards for Artesian 

Water Supply Wells calls for a borehole to be 4-inches larger than the nominal diameter of 

the permanent well casing and the attempt made used a borehole only 2-inches larger than 

the nominal diameter and due to the heavy wall of the casing used the borehole was only 1.5-

inches larger than the casing outer diameter. 
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Despite these mistakes by Olsen-Pulliam Well Drilling it may still be possible to 

construct an operable well into the borehole for Well 3R by installing a 4-inch 

diameter PVC liner to act as a pump protector within the open borehole below the 

groundwater table. However, the overall suitability of Well 3R to act as a water 

supply well cannot be determined without a video logging of the borehole. It is likely 

that video logging of Well 3R could reasonably be accomplished to assess the 

possibility of bringing the well into service by installing an appropriate liner for pump 

protection and using the borehole for an 8-inch diameter well.   

(Well 5) 

Well 5 as configured is serving as a replacement for Well 3/3R in supplying water for 

the customers of the Mountain Home Water District. Our field findings for Well 5 

and its configuration to the water-supply pump house for the Mountain Home Water 

District and electronic controllers indicate that it is a suitable replacement. The Water 

Supply Well Report CLAC_72170 indicates that the well borehole is capable of 

producing upwards of 100 gallons per minute with the proper pump system. Notably 

Well 5 is constructed to Oregon Well Construction Standards by placing a 6-inch 

nominal diameter pipe in a 10-inch diameter borehole. In my professional opinion 

Well 5 is the functional equivalent of Well 3 and thus the only benefit to 

rehabilitating Well 3R to function as a supply well would be to enhance water-supply 

reliability for the District. Should one or other of Wells 5 or Well 3R need to be taken 

out of service for subsequent maintenance or repairs. 

(Well 2) 

Well 2 is a non-conforming well and should not be used for water supply without 

extensive and repeated testing for water quality. Without demonstration of how the 

well is constructed (which may be possible using video logging tools), the water 
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quality in the well should be considered at risk of contamination. Fecal bacteria or 

other pathogens could enter the borehole, and given the observed configuration of the 

wellhead and pressure tanks, backflow preventers would need to be installed in the 

supply lines. 

(Ground water source: Well Nos. 3/3R, 4, 5, and 6) 

It is my professional opinion that each of the 4 existing wells, 3R, 4, 5, and 6 with 

well logs are completed in the same confined artesian basalt aquifer within the 

Columbia River Basalt Group beneath Pete’s Mountain. The static groundwater 

elevation I measured in Well 3R on October 28, 2016 of 362.1 feet below TOC is 

quite similar to the 352 feet bgs measured in June 1973. Thus the aquifer does not 

appear to have been over-pumped for the past 43 years. 

Q: Do You Have Any Other Opinions Regarding The District’s Use Of 

Groundwater Wells? Are Your Summary Recommendations For The District 

Operational? 

A: (Alteration of Well 3R and Completion of Well No. 5) 

As to the steps to be taken in regard to Wells 3R and Well 5, I make no specific 

recommendations, but offer those observations provided above that Well 5 can serve 

the District in the same way as Well 3 did and that rehabilitating Well 3R back to a 

legal and functioning well would provide the District with greater supply certainty 

during maintenance periods. The potential liability for the needless damage done by 

Olsen-Pulliam Drilling when attempting an improper alteration to then Well 3 is a 

matter to be addressed by the District and District’s legal counsel.  

Q: Does This Conclude Your Testimony?  

A: Yes. 
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PIPELINE EXISTING PHOTO TO THE RIGHT GOES TO 
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WELL 5 PITLESS ADAPTER WELLHEAD  
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Q:    Please state your name and address. 

A. My name is Mel Kroker.  My address is 2333 SW Turner Road, West Linn, OR.  

Q. On whose behalf are you testifying for in this proceeding? 

A. I am testifying on behalf myself and my wife, Connie Kroker, as Intervenors.  

Q: What is your occupation and educational background? 

A: I have been a registered Architect in the State of Oregon for 45 years. My experience 

over these years spans thousands of projects in City Planning, College Campus Master 

Plans, neighborhood scale Planned Unit Developments, Schools at all levels, high rise 

office buildings, large apartment complexes, homes for the richest man in the State of 

Oregon and home plans for hundreds of single family residences. From 2006 to today I 

have been employed as a Technical Consultant for The Façade Group, a local company 

with offices on both the East and West coasts. My most recent project is the review of 

thousands of pages of drawings and documents for the ongoing additions to the Nike 

World Campus in Beaverton, Oregon.  

I designed the preliminary land plan Dale Belford used to assemble the proposed 20 lot, 

25 acre subdivision in 1973 and all six of the homes that were connected to the Mountain 

Home Water Utility on the day the Application for Abandonment was filed April 01, 

2016. 

Q. What are your interests in this proceeding? 

A:        We intervened in the present action as long-standing customers of the water system under 

threat of losing our water supply.  We purchased our property in 1974 to allow 

construction of our home in 1976 and have an enforceable right to receive water from the 

water system, previously referred to as the Bel-Ridge Water Utility.  We could not have 

received a building permit to construct our home without a connection to this specific 

public water system.  My property has received water from the water system for 42 years. 
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Q: What is the purpose of your reply testimony? 

A: My testimony addresses the proposed abandonment of the public water system, 

ownership of the water system and related interests, property, and my knowledge of the 

history of the water system.  I respond to portions of the Mountain Home Water District’s 

Application.  

Q: Petitioner alleges in its Application that the name of the owner or officer of the 

Mountain Home Water District is Keith Ironside.  Does the Petitioner’s Application 

express some justification for making such a determination? 

A:  No.  I was in disagreement with this statement of ownership and felt it was unclear who 

the owner of the District and water system was.  

Q: Since it was unclear to you who the owner of the District and water system was, did 

you pursue this matter via a data request in order to attempt to obtain more 

information? 

A: Yes. We analyzed the issue through our Data Request 2.  A true copy of the District’s 

Responses to Intervenors Data Requests 1-21 is attached hereto as Exhibit 201. 

Q: What was asked and how was it answered? 

A: The question: “Documents confirming the District’s title ownership in and to the 

District’s ‘water system’ (as such term is defined under OAR 860-036-0010(28))”.  

 

 Petitioner’s answer:   

“The Company has located no documents directly responsive to this request.  

However, the Company’s property tax returns for tax years 2009, 2010, 2011 (we 

were unable to locate the form for this year), 2012, 2013, and 2014 are attached as 

Exhibit 27.  In addition, deeds filed in the Clackamas County Records in the chain 

of title for the property at 2323 SW Buckman Road, which are publically 
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available, state that “This property includes the Bel-Ridge Water Utility.”  Keith 

Ironside and the Gladys Beddoe Credit Shelter Trust are the owners of the 

property, not the District. “ 

Q: Do you agree with that answer? 

A: The last sentence should be clarified.  Otherwise I disagree.   

Q: Would you please explain how it should be clarified and your disagreement? 

A: My right to use the first public water system, which was the Bel-Ridge Water Utility, was 

conveyed to me from Dale Belford in 1974 by Deed 74-35545.  A true copy of this Deed 

is attached hereto as Exhibit 202. The water was sourced from the original well into pipes 

installed along a portion of a 50 foot wide access drive and across land owned by Dale 

Belford through easement No. 74-6127.  A true copy of this easement is attached hereto 

as Exhibit 203. The District’s original well (well “3”) is identified in the OWRD Records 

under water supply record CLAC 03814 and the location of which is identified as Well 3 

on that map attached hereto as Exhibit 204.  The attached map was prepared by me for 

illustrative purposes only. Mr. Belford constructed the Bel-Ridge Water Utility in 1973. 

On March 23, 1979 and June 25, 1979, many acres of land and the Bel-Ridge Water 

Utility were sold to Gladys Beddoe and Keith Ironside through numerous contracts and 

deeds.. On April 15, 2013, Keith Ironside filed Partition Plat Number 2013-015 in 

compliance with Conditions of Approval for Clackamas County Planning File No. 

Z0245-11-M completed on August 09, 2011.  A true copy of this partition plat is attached 

hereto as Exhibit 205. This partition plat changed ownership of the District property into 

two parcels – Parcel 1 and Parcel 2. Parcel 1 remains as Tax Lot 2100, which is half 

owned by the Gladys Beddoe Credit Shelter Trust and half owned by Keith Ironside 

individually. It retains the Tax Account #00395539 at 2323 SW Buckman Road, West 

Linn, OR 97068. However, the new configuration of Tax Lot 2100 now contains 95% of 
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the MHWD water distribution system.  The remaining portion of this water system 

consisting of the District’s original well (well “3”) and the replacement well which is 

identified in the OWRD records under water supply report CLAC 72134 (which is 

identified as “well 5” on the Exhibit 204 ) is located on Parcel 2 of Partition Plat Number 

2013-015. Parcel 2 becomes Tax Lot 2107, half owned by the Gladys Beddoe Credit 

Shelter Trust and half owned by Keith Ironside individually.  Therefore, the pumphouse 

for the District’s original well and the newly completed replacement well is now located 

on Tax Lot 2107. Tract “A” remains as Tax Lot 1604, half owned by the Gladys Beddoe 

Credit Shelter Trust and half owned by Keith Ironside individually.   

Then it appears on April 22, 2013, in Deed 2013-027244, Keith Ironside as Trustee of the 

Gladys Beddoe Credit Shelter Trust, conveyed the Trust’s half interest in Parcel 1, 

Partition Plat No. 2013-015, to himself, thereby making him full owner of Parcel 1. A 

true copy of Deed 2013-027244 is attached hereto as Exhibit 206. As a result, Tax Lots 

2100 and 1603 at 2323 SW Buckman Road, West Linn, OR became owned 100% by 

Keith Ironside.  However, on the same date, April 22, 2013, in Deed 2013-027245, Keith 

Ironside conveyed his 100% ownership of Parcel 1, Partition Plat No. 2013-015 to his 

daughter, Valerie Meyer.  A true copy of Deed 2013-027245 is attached hereto as Exhibit 

207. 

It appears that after this deed transfer, Valerie Meyer now owns 95% of the water 

distribution system, and Keith Ironside and the Gladys Beddoe Credit Shelter Trust own 

Tax Lot 2107 where the Pump house, the well (well “2”) constructed prior to the original 

well, well 3, and the new replacement for well 3 are located. See map attached as Exhibit 

204 which his offered for illustrative purposes only. Hence, title interests in and to the 

water system has occurred with no notice to or consideration by the PUC and well prior 

to the application for abandonment.  
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Q:       You state that “Mr. Belford constructed the Bel-Ridge Water Utility in         

           1973.” Please explain your knowledge of the construction of this utility. 

I am an architect and was a part of the Architectural Partnership, Meyers and Kroker 

(“Partnership”), which designed a proposed 25 lot subdivision which the Bel-Ridge 

Water Utility was constructed to serve. The Partnership also designed a home for Mr. 

Belford and his daughter. The Bel-Ridge Water Utility also served two lots in the Bel-

Ridge replat No. 2035 in 1974.   

In 1979, Petitioner purchased Mr. Belford's property which included the Bel-Ridge Water 

Utility’s well pump house with equipment and the distribution system. The purchase 

conveyed an equal right to use the water produced by the Bel-Ridge Water Utility to the 

Petitioner’s two houses along with 4 other customers. The original Bell-Ridge Water 

Utility had 6 connections that were expanded to 7 when the original drawings were 

submitted to the State Health Department in 1974. The Bel-Ridge Water Utility later 

became the Mountain Home Water District in 1979 with a doing business as (DBA) filed 

in 1980. 

Q: Earlier you stated that you have an “enforceable right to receive water from the 

water system.” Please explain how you came to understand that you have this right? 

A: My wife and I signed a real estate contract with G. Dale Belford to purchase the property 

for our home on December 01, 1974 which was recorded December 24, 1974 at number 

74-35545 in Clackamas County.  Upon our completion of performance of the contract, 

we expressly acquired the right to receive water from the Bell-Ridge Water which was 

also owned by the seller, G. Dale Belford. A true and correct copy of the contract is 

attached hereto as Exhibit 208.  In addition, a true and correct copy of the deed to our 

property is attached hereto as Exhibit 202. The purpose of the well was to supply the 

water to the proposed 25 lot Subdivision being developed by Mr. Belford along with a 
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smaller 2 lot Subdivision to the North named “The Bel-Ridge Subdivision.” The original 

2 lots of the Bel-Ridge Subdivision are now owned by Robert Wiest at 2375 SW 

Buckman Road and Don Rushmer at 2395 SW Buckman Road. 

Each lot in the proposed subdivision was going to be approximately one acre. Our lot was 

larger at 1.945 acres and is accessed from the bottom of the hill from SW Turner Road. 

As part of the sale, Mr. Belford granted a restrictive easement through his land for the 

water line serving our property from a 6” water main location in the 50 foot wide private 

access drive. The easement was recorded on March 14, 1974 in the Clackamas County 

records number 74-6127. The restrictive easement also includes a water line easement 

across Mr. Belford’s property he acquired in bargain and sale deed recorded at 73-39756. 

Part of that property is now owned by Elizabeth Kelley at 2385 SW Buckman Road. 

While many elements of the Mountain Home Water District’s system has changed over 

time, well 3, the water main, the restrictive easement, the water line and the basic source 

of the water in the system remains today as does our legal right to use such water based 

on our original contract with G. Dale Belford.  

Q: Petitioner alleges in its Application that the well has “failed and cannot be 

repaired.”  Does the Petitioner’s Application express justification for making such a 

determination? 

A: The Petitioner states that the water system experienced a loss of water pressure; however 

no information has been provided confirming the extent of any loss in water pressure and 

whether the well actually failed on its own.  Nor has Petitioner shown the original well to 

this day as inoperational.  

Q: Since it was unclear to you, did you pursue this matter via a data request in order to 

attempt to obtain more information? 
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A: Yes. We analyzed the issue through our Data Requests 3(c), (d), 6 and 7.  See Exhibit 

201.  

Q: What was asked in Data Request 3(c) and how was it answered? 

A: The question:  In reference to paragraph (d) of the District’s Application for Termination, 

dated April 1, 2016, and submitted to the PUC, please provide: documents relating to the 

District’s allegation that “in the summer of 2015, the [District’s water] system 

experienced a loss of water pressure.” 

 

 Petitioner’s answer:  

  The company has located no documents responsive to this request.  

Q: Do you agree with that answer? 

A: No.  It does not appear feasible that the District would not have records of testing for 

water pressure in summer of 2015 when it alleged a loss of water pressure in the system. 

Q: What was asked in Data Request 3(d) and how was it answered? 

A: The question:  In reference to paragraph (d) of the District’s Application for Termination, 

dated April 1, 2016, and submitted to the PUC, please provide: Documents relating to the 

testing of the water pressure of the Districts’ water system since 1973 including, but not 

limited to, where the pressure was tested and by whom.  

 

 Petitioner’s answer:  

The Company objects to this request as duplicative, overbroad, and unduly 

burdensome. Without waiving the objection, the Company responds that it has no 

direct knowledge of the operation of the water system before 1979, when Keith 

Ironside purchased his property. In response to Staff Data Request Nos. 15-21, the 
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Company provided Exhibit 20, Advanced Leak Detection Invoice No. 1539. In 

addition, the Company attaches a receipt dated October 15, 2007, as Exhibit 28. 

Q: Do you agree with that answer? 

A: No, as it does not provide documents relating to testing of the water pressure. Further, in 

response to my Data Request 3(f), (g) and (h), the District failed to produce any 

documentation confirming the existence of a “new well” having an adverse effect or 

impact on the District’s water system, or any other wells in the vicinity which may have 

contribute to the loss of water pressure in well 3 at the time of the alleged loss of water 

pressure. See Exhibit 201.   

Q: What was asked in Data Request 6 and how was it answered? 

A: The question: Please explain the District’s allegation that the [original] Well has “failed 

and cannot be repaired,” and provide all documents relating to such allegation.   

 

 Petitioner’s answer:   

The Company objects to this request as duplicative.  Without waiving the 

objection, the Company responds that it abandoned attempts to clear the well at 

the recommendation of the well driller.  The documents referenced in and 

attached to the response to DR No. 5, above, are responsive to this request.  

Q: Do you agree with that answer? 

A: No. The District’s allegation that well 3 had “failed and cannot be repaired” is not 

supported by the District’s response.  Please see the testimony of John Lambie on behalf 

of Mel and Connie Kroker, Intervenors, confirming that well 3 did not “fail” and was and 

remains available for future operations.  

Q: Would you please explain your disagreement? 
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A: In 1973 the original 600 foot deep well was tested at 75 gallons a minute with a static 

water level of 352 feet. On March 31, 2016, the Petitioner replaced the original well with 

a new one only a few feet away in the same aquifer down to the same 600 foot level and 

connected it to the existing water distribution system in use for 42 years. The new well 

tested at 100 gallons a minute with a static water level of 355 feet. The District’s water 

system was fully operational on the date the Application for abandonment was filed with 

the PUC on April 1, 2016.  

Pursuant to its response to Data Requests, the Petitioner constructed a “replacement well” 

for the water system.  I should be able to continue to receive water from this replacement 

well as it was constructed as a “replacement well” for the original well (well “3”) that had 

allegedly “failed.”  Well 3 has yet to be abandoned and the new replacement well (well 

“5” on the map attached as Exhibit 204) was completed to replace the District’s original 

well 3.  Therefore, ownership and control of the new well must remain with the District 

for the exclusive benefit of water customers such as myself still entitled to water from the 

District.  

Q: What was asked in Data Request 7 and how was it answered? 

A: The question: Please explain the District’s allegation that the Well is no longer 

“operational,” and provide all documents relating to such allegation.  

 

 Petitioner’s answer:  

The Company objects to this request as duplicative. Without waiving the 

objection, the Company responds that it abandoned attempts reinstall a pump in 

the well at the recommendation of the well driller. The documents referenced in 

and attached to the response to DR No. 5, above, are responsive to this request. 

Q: Do you agree with that answer? 
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A: The original well (well “3”) is an operational well and could be made operational again.   

Q: Petitioner also alleges in its Application that customers have many alternative 

options, including drilling one or more shared wells, or arranging water delivery 

from an existing well on adjacent property.  Do you agree that these other options 

are viable? 

A:        Yes, although with clarifications. Two of the 4 affected customers have elected to 

construct a shared well that required the purchase of additional land outside of their lots 

from the Petitioner. Each of the affected customers 4 lots contain natural features such as 

steep slopes, storm water drainage systems several structures, septic sewer systems with 

primary and alternate drain fields and a host of setback limitations for locating a well 

clear of all of these elements. Many of these same elements exist on adjacent properties 

which further limit the location of a new well regardless of property size. Well drilling 

trucks weighing 63,000 lbs. or more cannot be moved up or down steep slopes in natural 

terrain or around tight corners in side yard setbacks to access open spaces below existing 

homes situated next to the street on the high side of the property.   

 Further the cost of this process would cost my wife and me upwards of $75,000 which is 

far greater than paying a share of the cost for repair of well 3. My wife and I should not 

have to pay for the cost of the replacement well (well “5”) as the completion of such well 

was not necessary.  For further discussion of the continued usability of well 3, please see 

the testimony of John Lambie on behalf of Mel and Connie Kroker, Intervenors.    

Q: Please explain further the cost of repair or replacement of the existing water system.   

A:  The cost for replacement of the water system’s well was $69,000.  I would have been 

happy to spend 1/6
th

 that amount to stay on the water system.  Petitioner stated that the 

District is unable to financially continue to fund the operation and maintenance of the 

water system due to customers being in arrears. I have always paid bills as requested and 
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on time.  Any financial constraint on the part of the Petitioner appears to be from 

mismanagement of the District, something which should not be the cause for approval for 

abandonment of the water system.  

Q: Are you providing any exhibits with your testimony?  

A: Yes  

Q: Does this complete your reply testimony?  

A: Yes. 
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CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on the date shown below, I filed the original and one (1)  copy 

of the foregoing Testimony of Mel Kroker by electronic transmission and first class 

mail, postage prepaid, on: 

Filing Center 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
PO Box 1088 
Salem, OR 97308-1088 
PUC.FilingCenter@state.or.us 
 

I further hereby certify that on the date shown below, I served a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing Testimony of Mel Kroker by first class mail, postage prepaid, on: 

 
Jennie L. Bricker 
Jennie Bricker Land & Water Law 
818 SW Third Ave, PMB 1517 
Portland, OR 97204 
 

Celeste Hari 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
PO Box 1088 
Salem, OR 97308-1088 

Sommer Moser 
PUC Staff – Department of Justice 
1162 Court St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301 

X by first class mail, postage prepaid. 

 by facsimile transmission and first class mail, postage prepaid.  

 by electronic transmission. 

 by electronic transmission and first class mail, postage prepaid. 

DATED:  November 2, 2016. 

 
/s/ Peter D. Mohr  
Peter D. Mohr, OSB # 013556 
Attorney for Mel and Connie Kroker, 
Intervenors 

 
 

 

mailto:PUC.FilingCenter@state.or.us


 

PAGE 1 – MOUNTAIN HOME WATER DISTRICT RESPONSE TO DR NOS. 1-19 

Jennie Bricker Land & Water Law 
818 SW Third Avenue, No. 1517, Portland, OR 97204 

(503) 928-0976  |  jennie@jbrickerlaw.com 

Jennie Bricker 

Land & Water Law 
 

818 SW Third Avenue, PMB 1517 

Portland, Oregon 97204 

Email: jennie@jbrickerlaw.com 

Telephone: 503-928-0976 

 
 
October 24, 2016 
 
Peter D. Mohr 
Jordan Ramis PC 
Two Centerpointe Drive, 6th Floor 
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 
 
Re: UM 1769 
 Response to Data Request Nos. 1-19 
 
Following are responses by the Mountain Home Water District (the “District,” or the 

“Company”) to Data Request Nos. 1-19, dated October 10, 2016, from intervenors Mel and 

Connie Kroker.  

1. Formation and operating documents for Mountain Home Water District. 
  
Company Response:  Mountain Home Water District was registered as an assumed business 

name in 1980.  We are not in possession of the registration document, but a copy is publically 

available at the Corporation Division of the Oregon Secretary of State, Registry Number 

197578-55.  A copy of the emergency response plan for the water system is attached as 

Exhibit 26.  Operating instructions for the well and pump are housed inside the pump house.  If 

you would like to inspect those documents, we will make arrangements for access. 

Intervenors/201 

Kroker/1
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2. Documents confirming the District’s title ownership in and to the District’s “water 
system” (as such term is defined under OAR 860-036-0010(28)). 

Company Response:  The Company has located no documents directly responsive to this 

request.  However, the Company’s property tax returns for tax years 2009, 2010, 2011 (we 

were unable to locate the form for this year), 2012, 2013, and 2014 are attached as Exhibit 27.  

In addition, deeds filed in the Clackamas County Records in the chain of title for the property at 

2323 SW Buckman Road, which are publically available, state that “This property includes the 

Bel-Ridge Water Utility.”  Keith Ironside and the Gladys Beddoe Credit Shelter Trust are the 

owners of the property, not the District. 
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3. In reference to paragraph (d) of the District’s Application for Termination, dated April 1, 
2016, and submitted to the PUC, please provide: 

a. Documents relating to the construction of the well (hereinafter, the “Well”) 
described in the first sentence as the “well serving the District’s customers [which 
allegedly] failed and cannot be repaired;” 

Company Response:  The Company objects to this request as overbroad and duplicative. 

Without waiving the objection, the Company responds that, in response to Staff Data Request 

Nos. 01-13, it provided Exhibit 2, the 1973 Water Well Report for the original well.      

b. Documents relating to the District’s allegation that the “original drillers installed 
90 feet of casing, leaving the Well open from 90 to 600 feet;” 

Company Response:  The Company objects to this request as duplicative.  Without waiving the 

objection, the Company responds that the documents referenced in and attached to the 

response to DR No. 5, below, are responsive to this request. 

c. Documents relating to the District’s allegation that “in the summer of 2015, the 
[District’s water] “system experienced a loss of water pressure;” 

Company Response:  The Company has located no documents responsive to this request. 

d. Documents relating to the testing of the water pressure of the Districts’ water 
system since 1973 including, but not limited to, where the pressure was tested and 
by whom; 

Company Response:  The Company objects to this request as duplicative, overbroad, and 

unduly burdensome.  Without waiving the objection, the Company responds that it has no 

direct knowledge of the operation of the water system before 1979, when Keith Ironside 

purchased his property. In response to Staff Data Request Nos. 15-21, the Company provided 

Exhibit 20, Advanced Leak Detection Invoice No. 1539.  In addition, the Company attaches a 

receipt dated October 15, 2007, as Exhibit 28.  
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e. Documents the District possessed as of April 1, 2016 confirming the existence of a 
“new well” (as alleged in the application) in the vicinity of the existing Well that 
supplied water to the District’s water system; 

Company Response:  The Company has located no documents responsive to this request. 

f. Documents relating to the District’s allegation that the referenced “new well” had 
an adverse effect or impact on the District’s water system, resulting in a “loss of 
water pressure;” 

Company Response:  The Company has located no documents responsive to this request. 

g. Documents the District possessed as of April 1, 2016 confirming the existence of 
“other wells” (as alleged in the application) in the vicinity of the Well; 

Company Response:  The Company has located no documents responsive to this request. 

h. Documents relating to the District’s allegation that the referenced “other wells” 
had an adverse effect or impact on the water system, resulting in a “loss of water 
pressure;” 

Company Response:  The Company has located no documents responsive to this request. 
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4. Documents relating to Steve’s Pump Service’s service, inspection and work performed 
on the Well which shall include, but not be limited to, all documentation relating to 
Steve’s Pump Service’s recommendation that the pump in the Well be lowered from 
397 feet below ground surface (“BGS”) to 405 feet BGS. 

Company Response:  The Company objects to this request as overbroad and duplicative.  

Without waiving the objection, the Company responds that in response to Staff Data Request 

Nos. 15-21, it provided Exhibit 16, an invoice from Steve’s Pump Service.   
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5. Documents relating to Olsen Well Drilling’s service, inspection and work performed on 
the Well which shall include, but not be limited to, all documents relating to Olsen’s: 

a. Clearing of the alleged cave-in of the Well; 

b. Attempted installation of the 6-inch steel casing; 

c. Determination of the angle of the initial construct of the Well; 

d. Attempted re-drilling of the Well; and 

e. Opinions and recommendations including cost analyses of drilling a new well. 

 
Company Response:  The Company objects to all parts of this request as overbroad and 

duplicative.  Without waiving the objection, the Company responds that, in response to Staff 

Data Request Nos. 01-13, it provided Exhibit 4, the statement of well driller Vance Wagner; and 

Exhibit 6, page 1, the cost estimate and proposal from Ted Pulliam (Olsen’s) Well Drilling for 

drilling a new well.  Further, in response to Staff Data Request Nos. 15-21, the Company 

provided Exhibit 13, a statement from Ted Pulliam (Olsen’s) Well Drilling; Exhibit 14, Invoice 

#829 from Ted Pulliam (Olsen’s); and Exhibit 15, Invoice #828 from Ted Pulliam (Olsen’s).  In 

addition, the Company attaches the Water Supply Well Report, Start Card No. 1029859, as 

Exhibit 29.    
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6. Please explain the District’s allegation that the Well has “failed and cannot be repaired,” 
and provide all documents relating to such allegation. 

Company Response:  The Company objects to this request as duplicative.  Without waiving the 

objection, the Company responds that it abandoned attempts to clear the well at the 

recommendation of the well driller.  The documents referenced in and attached to the 

response to DR No. 5, above, are responsive to this request. 
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7. Please explain the District’s allegation that the Well is no longer “operational,” and 
provide all documents relating to such allegation. 

Company Response:  The Company objects to this request as duplicative.  Without waiving the 

objection, the Company responds that it abandoned attempts reinstall a pump in the well at 

the recommendation of the well driller.  The documents referenced in and attached to the 

response to DR No. 5, above, are responsive to this request. 
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8. Documents relating to water pressure in the District’s water system from when the Well 
was completed in 1973 to the date of this request. 

Company Response:  The Company objects to this request as vague, overbroad, duplicative, 

unduly burdensome, and not relevant to any issue in this proceeding.  Without waiving the 

objection, the Company responds that the documents referenced in and attached to the 

response to DR No. 3.d, above, are responsive to this request. 
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9. Documents relating to the referenced “smaller, private well located on the owner’s 
property[,]” including, but not limited to, documents confirming the location, 
dimensions, static water level, current production capacity, future production capacity, 
and inspections of said well. 

Company Response:  The Company has located no documents responsive to this request.  
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10. Documents confirming the number of houses served by the Well. 

Company Response:  The property tax returns attached as Exhibit 27 include statements of the 

“number of current users” of the water system.  The number of current users has been 

reported as either 6 (2009, 2010, and 2012) or 4 (2011, 2013, 2014).  To clarify, the Company’s 

view is that the system has six users and four customers.  The customers have for many years 

included the houses at 2391 SW Buckman Road, 2375 SW Buckman Road, 2385 SW Buckman 

Road, and 2333 SW Turner Road.  The two additional users on the system are the houses 

located at 2323 SW Buckman Road and 2351 SW Buckman Road, a division of the property 

acquired by Keith Ironside and Gladys Beddoe in 1979.  As of September 2016, the customers 

located at 2391 SW Buckman Road and 2375 SW Buckman Road have drilled their own, shared 

well and are no longer receiving water service from the Company. 
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11. Documents confirming the location of houses served by the Well. 

Company Response:  Please refer to the Company’s response to DR No. 10, above.  In addition, 

the documents referenced in the response to DR No. 16, below, are responsive to this request. 
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12. Please explain the District’s allegation that each residential customer’s property is 
capable of carrying an individual well of sufficient flow rate to meet the domestic water 
needs of such property, and provide all documents relating to such allegation. 

Company Response:  The Company’s statement was based on conversations with the well 

driller, who did not provide a formal statement or other document, except the statement that 

the Company produced as Exhibit 4 in its responses to Staff Data Request Nos. 1-13.  
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13. Please explain the District’s allegation that the completion of a new well assuming a 
depth of 500 feet and a flow rate of approximately 20 gallons per minute would cost 
approximately $30,000.00, and provide all documents relating to such allegation 
including, but not limited to, Olsen Well Drilling’s estimate. 

Company Response:  The Company’s statement was based on conversations with the well 

driller, who did not provide a formal estimate or other document.  However, after the 

application was filed the Company obtained a drilling estimate from Westerberg Drilling Inc. for 

construction of a well at 2385 SW Buckman Road; that document is attached as Exhibit 30. 
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14. Documents confirming the total number, location, and well logs of all wells used by the 
District or its predecessors since 1963 to provide water to District customers. 

Company Response:  The Company objects to this request as vague, overbroad, duplicative, 

unduly burdensome, and not relevant to any issue in this proceeding.  Without waiving the 

objection, the Company responds that it has no direct knowledge of the operation of the water 

system before 1979, when Keith Ironside purchased his property.  In its response to Staff Data 

Request Nos. 1-13, the Company produced the water well report for Well No. 03814 as 

Exhibit 2; the Company believes this well was the only source of supply for the water system 

until its failure in March 2016.  The Company explained the use of the second, temporary well, 

which provided water to customers while the replacement well was under construction, in its 

response to Staff Data Request No. 2.  In its response to Staff Data Request Nos. 15-21, the 

Company produced the water well report for Well I.D. No. L-118525, the replacement well, as 

Exhibit 19.  In addition, materials confirming registration of the replacement well with the 

Department of Water Resources are attached as Exhibit 31. 
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15. Documents related to all water test and/or reports, well inspection reports and repair 
schedules, and water meter test records related to the water system. 

Company Response:  The Company objects to this request as overbroad, unduly burdensome, 

and not relevant to any issue in this proceeding.  Without waiving the objection, the Company 

attaches Exhibit 32, documents related to water quality testing.  The most recent test report is 

attached as Exhibit 1 to the Company’s responses to Staff Data Request Nos. 01-13.    
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16. Documents describing and locating the entire water system plant. 

Company Response:  Keith Ironside purchased his property in 1979, after the water system was 

in place.  Intervenor Mel Kroker, an architect, purchased his property in 1976 and was, Keith 

Ironside believed, in possession of the only known as-built plans for the water system.  

However, despite Keith Ironside’s repeated requests for the plans, Mr. Kroker only produced 

them during the meeting convened on May 23, 2016 in this proceeding.  Therefore, please refer 

to the plans marked “Bel-Ridge Water System As Built Plan,” dated June 1974 (1 sheet), and the 

“Belford Subdivision Water System Design,” dated June 1973 (3 sheets), contained in the 

package produced by Mel Kroker on May 23, 2016. 
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17. Documents relating to communications with customers regarding water quality or 
water pressure and any corrective actions taken. 

Company Response:  The Company has located no documents responsive to this request.   
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18. Documents relating to communications with customers regarding operation of the 
water system including, but not limited to, wells identified and used as a backup water 
supply. 

Company Response:  The Company has located no documents responsive to this request.  
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19. Please provide copies of your responses to Staff Request No. 14, as well as your 
responses to any subsequent data requests from PUC Staff in this proceeding, excepting 
responses to PUC Staff Requests Nos. 15-21. This is an ongoing request. 

Company Response:  No “Staff Request No. 14” exists—Staff’s data requests skipped from 

No. 13 to No. 15.  The Company will electronically serve all future responses to the UM 1769 

service list.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

/s/ Jennie L. Bricker___________ 
 Jennie L. Bricker, OSB No. 975240 
 Attorney for Mountain Home Water District 
 
 Direct Telephone: 503-928-0976 
 E-Mail: jennie@jbrickerlaw.com 

 818 SW Third Avenue, PMB 1517 
 Portland, OR 97204 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
cc: UM 1769 Service List (electronic only) 
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Jennie Bricker 

Land & Water Law 
 

818 SW Third Avenue, PMB 1517 

Portland, Oregon 97204 

Email: jennie@jbrickerlaw.com 

Telephone: 503-928-0976 

 
 
October 26, 2016 
 
Peter D. Mohr 
Jordan Ramis PC 
Two Centerpointe Drive, 6th Floor 
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 
 
Re: UM 1769 
 Response to Data Request Nos. 20-21 
 
Following are Mountain Home Water District’s responses to Data Request Nos. 20 and 21, each 

dated October 18, 2016, from intervenors Mel and Connie Kroker.  

20. Please explain when the District proposes to complete abandonment of the well, which 
the District has alleged has failed on page 2, paragraph (d), in its Application for 
Termination, dated April 1, 2016, and provide all documents relating to such 
abandonment. 

  
Company Response:  As required under OAR 690-220-0035, the District will complete 

abandonment of the original well within one year of the date the replacement well became 

functional, on or about May 1, 2016.  The District has no documents relating to such 

abandonment, but has requested a proposal from Olsen’s Well Drilling and will provide that 

document to the parties when the District receives it. 
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21. Intervenors request permission for entry upon all lands necessary in order to inspect the 
water system including, but not limited to: 

1. The “smaller, private well” referenced on page 2, paragraph (e), of the District’s 
Application for Termination, dated April 1, 2016 (“Application”); 

2. The well the District alleges has failed on page 2, paragraph (d) of the Application;  

3. The “replacement well,” as referenced in the District’s response to Staff Request 
No. 4. 

  
Company Response:  Intervenors have requested an inspection date of October 28, 2016, “at 

any time between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,” for a minimum of two hours.  The 

District will accommodate the request.  Specifically, the District will make the water system 

available for inspection from 3:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. on October 28, 2016, provided that 

Intervenors’ attorney is present.  PUC Staff is also welcome to attend. 

 

/s/ Jennie L. Bricker___________ 
 Jennie L. Bricker, OSB No. 975240 
 Attorney for Mountain Home Water District 
 
 Direct Telephone: 503-928-0976 
 E-Mail: jennie@jbrickerlaw.com 

 818 SW Third Avenue, PMB 1517 
 Portland, OR 97204 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
cc: UM 1769 Service List (electronic only) 
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9T"A%n r- * being one and the same; thence South 36o 48' 00" West
So!th 59O®j8'°0n" centerline of said Turner Road; thenceSouth 59 18 00 West 310.18 feet to the Point of Beginning.
Containing therein 1.945 Acres.

_ ^ I'P SPACE INSUFFICIENT, CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE S'lDEIyo i^ave and to Hold the some unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever
And satd grantor hereby covenants to and with said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns, that

grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of the above granted premises, free from all encumbrances

STATE OF OREGON, )

Couno- oi Mcltnpraah ^
Aptil .3.0 ;p...7.6.

Personally oppearcri the above nonic^
Gji....Dal.e Belford

ond acknowledged tlio toregoing instru
ment to be .his voluntary act and deed.

Coffjcial'
SEAL) '•, y \

i*ioia.rj'•Pq6/ic /or Oregon
My commission expires:

G.*...O^e-*Belford
..Hillsdaie

- Portland.,...Oregon .9720.1..^7.
CRANTOR'S NAME ANO ADORESS

Melyin.R. and Connie M. Kroker
- ......,3Q..N....U\...,2.3r.d...Plac,e

Portland,.....Qregon 9J.2liIl ZZ._1"
CRANTEE'S NAME AND ADDRESS

ATltr racerding lalwm ft

G. Dale Bel f^^
.41.31.,S.W. ..Hilisdale
.Pqrt.land., .Oregon

NAME. ADOnCSS. ZIP

UrIII ochong. I.r.q««l,rf all 1» ilol.m.nN »>.<ill b* i.nl lo Ih. f.tl.wing odd

Melyin.R. and Connie M, K.r.Q.ker
30 N. W. 23rd Place

. ... Portland, Oregon 97210
NAME. ADDRESS. ZIP

forever defend the said premises and every part and parcel thereof against the lawful claims
demands of all persons whomsoever, except those claiming under the above described encumbrances.

rr^rr . actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is ^.9,500.00tl/,L uauu/ UUiiJIL/um'lUN LUUJUl'j uf U1 lilL/uiiLJ uJ/lLl piupuQ Ul .-ui/uu giv^n Ui. p^omTOcd'H'/u-ofi'lO
|jiij( .Jj; 0->Jl-.y-...iJJU C...J.^ui;_ (The sentence between the symbols ®, ifnot applicable, should be deleted. See ORS 93.030.)

u A contextso requires, the singular includes the plural and all grammaticalChanges shall be implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations a^o individuals.
In Witness Whereof, the grantor has executed this instrument fhis.2Qth__ day-o^< April ;p76 •

If a corporate grantor it has caused its name to be signed and^al a^d by its of^s, duly auth^izedjliereto by
order of its board of directors. \LA / K 0 o X -H - A J

|ir «x«cul*d br a (oipetallBn,
oTTIicerperoU (.alj

STATE OF OREGON, County oi ; as.
19

Personally appeared

who, being duly sivorn,
each lor himself and not one lor the other, did say that the lormor is the

president and that the latter is the
sccreiory oi

and tiiot the seal atlixed to the lorogoing Instrument is the corporate sea/
oi sa/d corporation and that said instrument u-as signed and sealed in be-
hall ol said corporation by authority ol its board ol directors; and each ol
them ac/tnoii'/edged said instrument to bo its voluntary act and deed.

Belore me:

(OFFICIAL
SEAL)

Notary Public lor Oregon

My commission expires:
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DECLARATION OF CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS 

DECLARATION made this /I.f day Of/J~\.<'tJ , 1974, 
by G. DALE BELFORD, as owner in ree-simple o~~at certain real 
property described in Instrument No. 73-39756, Recording Department, 
Clackamas County Courthouse. The purpose of this declaration is 
to subject said real property to a fifty foot wide easement, 
and a five foot wide Wl\ter line aaoement, as followsl 

LAW or'lca O~ 

A strip of land 50.00 feet in width, over a portion 
of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 33, Town­
ship 2 South, Range 1 East, Willamette Meridian, 
Clackamas County, Oregon, the centerline of said 
strip baing 25.00 feat on each side and described 
as followsl 

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 11 of the 
"Mapleheights" Subdiviaionl thence along the line 
between said Lot 11 and Lot 6 of sarne said subdivision 
North 71° 56' 57" East 60.00 feet to the beginning 
of a tangent 175.00 foot radius curve to the rightl 
thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve 238.24 
feet through a central anglo of 78° 00' 00" to a point 
of reverse curvature with the arc of a 200.00 foot 
radius curve to the left; thence Southeasterly along 
the arc of said curve 225.15 feet through a central 
angle of 64° 30' 00" to II point of compound curvature 
with the arc of a 835.00 foot radius curve to the 
l~ft; thence Easterly along the arc of said curve 411.70 
feet through a central angle of 28° IS' 00" to a point 
of compound curvature with the arc of a 250.00 foot 
radius curve to the left; thence Northerly along the 
arc of said curve 373.06 feet through II central angle 
of 85° 30' 00"; thence North 28° 18' 03". West 163.47 
feet to the beginning of a 215.00 foot radius curve 
to the left; thence Northwesterly along the arc of 
said curvu 253.12 feet through a central angle of 
67° 27' 13"; thence South 84° 14' 45" West 132.16 
feet to the terminus point of said centerline of said 
strip, said point also being on the East line of said 
Lot 6 of said subdivision, bcar~ng North 18° 03' 00" 
West 360.00 feet from the Southeast corner of said 
Lot 6. 

For purposes of ingress and egress. 

For a 5.00 foot wide water line easement, being 2.5 
feet on each side of the following described center­
line: 

Beginning at the North~lesterly corner of Lot II, 
"Mapleheights", a subdivisiun of record located in 
the Northwest one-quarter of Section 33, Township 2 
South, Range 1 l':ast, Willamette Heridian, Clackamas 
County, Oregon 1 thence along the North line of said 
Lot 11 North 71° 57' 00" East 380.92 feet; thence 
South 18° 03' 00" East 317.38 feet to the TRUE 
POINT or DEGINNINGI thence South 00° 56' 40" East 
4.63 feet; thence South 07° 26' 50" West 120.90 

DU,.,...,. STOUT. GIORa'.ON Oc UAHL 
.. 04 • rANDAIID "LAI" 

1 - Declara tion '14 
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feet I thence South 21° 27' 50" West 20.00 feetl 
thence South 27°13'24" West 20.05 feet, thonce Sout.h 
39° 41' 04" ''lest 26.06 feetl thence South 05° 2S' 10" 
East 56.39 feet to the terminus point of the ccnter:ine 
of said 5 foot wide easement which bears South 
lSo 03' 00" East 470.00 feetl thence ~orth S4° Jl' 50" 
East 272.7S feet from the Northwest ~orner of said 
Lot 11, "Mapleheights". 

IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, G. Dalo Delford h~'tfXOC.u. ted this 
declaration the day and year first above/w"ittel.\., 

~y ./ {u. ,f /.'-;VfJ J6.,., () 
.'/ .-' "J '(" J'~. 1/ \.. ~ 

a: Dale Delford ) 

State of Oregon 
Iss. 

County of >:;t,~-C""""'t .... i.)' 

Personally appeared tho above named G. Dale DIJlford 
and acknowledged tho foregoing instrument to be his vo'.untary 
act and deed. 

&'&.0""11:.011' 

DurN. STOUT. GIORae.ON lJc lJAHL 
t404 ITAHOA"D ~&.A'" 

POflTLAHIJ, o".aON 

2 - Doclaration 

',t" 

~~~~, gIC.-&A.-r~ 
Notary PUlCor Oregon 
My commission cxpircs: ..r./i'. 7S" 

~r~~~~I~~:( (:f}~:~·~(~~~. J 

I. titufltt' U. l'IlN',-"n. ("nunty (1tfk.J;,·()Hld" 
Kt\'urdtr nr ('un\'\'YoInn', ami I:,·nlndl~ (1trk 
II! the Cj,,:uil ('uilil u( Iht Stilt (If ()rtlwn. (Uf 
Iflt ('uunl)" IIf (1Jd •• n1I1 •• LIn htfthy criliry Ih,1I 
Iht "'"'!thl" In\IIIHIICnl (If Vt,itlntt w .. , rtl'cI~td fur 
and ~"'uldtd in tht ffL'urll, or "'ill ,,'uU'Ily .I' 
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J[0«M H». 704. COKTIACT—tlAt »TATI--#cifHol ftiym«r.H. ,^i3£r;i2:
CONTRACT—REAL ESTATE /r

THIS CONTRACT, Made this let day of P.e<?.^l?er , iP..74..., behveon
a»..mB._pi;j:.F.QRO

hereinafter called the seller,
and WELyiN.R,...)^OKER„Ain^^

hereinafter called the buyer,
WITNBSSETH: That in consid'erab'on of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the

seller agrees to sell unto the buyer and the buyer agrees to purcbaso from the seller all of the following efe-
scribed lands and premises situated in .Qlflck^as County, State of to-wit:

A tract of land located In the Northwest one-quarter of Section 33,
Township 2 South, Range 1 East, Willamette Meridian, Clackamas County, Oregon,

• being In Lot 11 of the "Mapleheights" Subdivision, more particularly described
as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Lot 11; thence North 18° 03' 00" West
299.62 feet along the West line of said Lot 11; thence North 84® 31' 50" East
491.47 feet more or less to an angle point in Turner Road which bears South 72°
20' 00" West 166,33 feet from the Southeasterly comer of said Lot 11; thence
from said angle point along the centerllne of said Turner Road and the South
line of said Lot 11, being one and the same; thence South 36® 48' 00" West
216.50 feet to an angle point in the centerllne of said Turner Road; thence
South 59° 18' 00" West 310.18 feet to the Point of Beginning, '

Containing therein 1,945 Acres,

7or the sum of S^.NlM..THOySAND Do//ars r^-.?.*^MfPO
(hereinafter called the purchase price) on account of which .'?n^*?WO...'raoySA^

Do//ars f^a P.QP.f.P.P. .) is paid on the execution hereof (the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged by the seller), and the remainder to be paid to the order of the seller at the times and in
amounts as follows, to-wit:

On the first day of January, 1975 and on the first day of each succeeding
month thereafter, the buyers will pay to the seller the amount of $100,00 to

. be applied first, to the payment of interest at the rate of 10% per annum
(computed on the then principal balance on a 365-day basis), the remainder
to be applied to principal until fully paid. The buyers, at their option,

• En,ay pay the then balance, in full, on the first day of any month.

TA, buytl irarrAnfa to and cafanimfa tviih (Aa ttUtr that thv ital propttly dticribtd in (Ait eonfraet ii
*fA) ^rir^iUy lor Au^tr", ptrtonal, larruly, AouteAo/d or aiiicullutal purpoaea.

<<aniiutii

4131 S, W, Hiiisdale Avenue
Portland, Oregon. 97201

SELLER'S NAME AND ADDRESS

.Melyin..R.,...Krpker..,and. Connie M
!.30.',Nfc..,W,,_..2lrd...P^^^
..,Poir.tland.,.,,Oregon ,972^0

eUVCR'5 NAME AND ADDRESS

Afltr racoidine ralum tai

;._-jS!i;._PAl®.'...9®.l.f®#-4-:._..-.;....._ ;
_.....;4i31;_.S.,..:.W,.._Hillsd^

";Fbrtland,V, preg^ 97201
NAME. ADDRESS, ZIP

.Until 'a'chnnga It liiquailtd oil lox slolamanli shall bt.stnl la lha fallawing cddrast.

: . Krot^r and Coiqaie M, ,.j^f>her.. .••• .™

;_..;;Pqrblan<^^ .?72io_.

(w fc.

SPACE RESERVED

FOR

RECOROCR-6 USE

aiW pMtpBiit tOii Pan •^alniiffiiraf

Alt ol iaid •pirrchait price may bt paid at any time; all delerred balanect ol taid purcAate prica tball bear inlerati at the rate ol.
per cent per annum /rom..(.aS....deSCr.ib.ed...ab.O.Ve) un(i7 paid, inf«rei( to be paid and *{b^log'induded <n
the minimum retular paymanta above raquirad. razel on tald premiies lor the current tat year ihall be prorated between the partita Aercio at oi the
dale ol thii eonlraeJ. Tlo<->omKci»- T 7A

TAe buyer aheJ/ be en(i{(ed (o pouetifon ol taid landt on J?..(.TT..., and may refa/n aucA poiieaiion ao loni at
he ii not in delauH under (As (crma ol thii eonlraet. The buyer agrees that at all (imca be will keep the buifdinje on taid premieea, notv or AeraaXer
erected, in tood condition and repair and will not luSer or permit any waile or strip (Aereof; (Aat Ae will keep tald premites Iret Irom mtchanic'i
and all other Jient and aave (Ae seller barmlesi therelrom and reimburte teller lor all costs and altorney'a lees incurred by him in delendini afieinit any
It/eh litmi that hi will pay all late* Aereaifer levied aSaiml said pioperly, aa well as all water rente, puAA'c chardea and municipai lien) m-AicA Aer^
alter lawlully may be imposed upon taid premises, all prompfiy belore the tame or any part thereol become past due; that at buyer'a az^ense, Ae will
insure arid keep insured all buildinit now or Aerea/(er erecfed on aaid pramisei against lots or damage by lite Cu-ifA ezfended coverage) in an. amount

not less, than jNot...applicable a company or companiea eatielaetory to the te//cr, wiVA loss payable Srit to the teller and then (o,(Aa buyer as
(Aeir respective inleresle may appear and all polieiet of iniuranee to be delivered to the teller ai toon at insured. Now 11 the buyer thai! lail lo pay any
euch iieni, coi(a, wafer renia, tatet, or charges or (o procure and pay lor such insurance, (As teller may do to and any payment to made shall Aa added
to and become a part ol the debt aecured by (Aia contract and shall bear interest at the rale aioreMid, without waiver, however, ol any right ariiing to
the teller lor buyer's breacA ol conlrae(. ... • . • 'r -

TAe ae//er aj|reej (Aaf a( Aii ezpenie and within days /ram the dote hereof, he will lurnith unto buyer a title iniuraraa policy Irw
auring fin'tn amoun( equai lo said purchase price} marketable title in and to taid premises in the aeiier on or eubac^uenf lo the dale ol Ihii agreement,
save and ezcepf (Ae usuaf printed cieepfions and the building and other restrictiana and eoiemenls now al record, it any. Seller also agrees that wAen
taid purchase price it lully paid and.upon retjuesl and upon surrender ol this agreement, he will deAVer a good and lullieienl deed conveymg taiJ
premises in fee simp'e unfo (Aa buyer, Ais heiri and assigns, tree and clear ol encumbraneei at ol the date Aereof and free and £lear ol all encumbrances
aince taid dale piaced, permi((ed or arielng by. through or under seller, excepting, however, the taid eaiemenfs and res(ric(iona ond (Ae taiea, mumelpat
liens, water rents end public charges so assumed by the buyer and /ur(Aer excepting all liens end encumbrances creafed by lAa buyer or hit assigns.

(Continued on reverse}

•IMPORTANT NOTICEi Dalata, by lining euf, whiehavar phfos# ond whUhavar warronly (AJ or (BJ It bo» eppllcobla. If warranty JA) It opplUabla ond If lha sallar Is
a cradller, el such word Is dallnad In lha TfUlh-ln-Undlng Act ond Rasulalien Z. lha sallar MUST eoitiply with lha Atl ond Ragulollonby moklno rtquliad ditclosuraii
fof Ihis purpos«f SUvinioN#ii Form No» 1303 or ifmllaf unlt« Iho conlrocl will botemo a firti Ifin 10 flnonco ih# purchoio of o dwollmo In which ovtnl uio
Sttvin»-Ncis form Noa 1307 or •Imllor.

STATE OF OREGON, ]
U.

County of J
J certify tftai the witfisn insttt^r

ment was received for record on the

day of .,19 ,
at o'clock M., and recorded
in book on page or as

file/reel number.
Record of Deeds of said county.

Witness my hand and seal ol
Cpunty affixed.

J2ecordin^^O//icer
By .-.'..pieputy

Per.. /. tm
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